INTRODUCED: May 24, 2021

AN ORDINANCE No. 2021-137

To amend Ord. No. 2020-049, adopted May 11, 2020, which adopted the Fiscal Year 2020-2021
General Fund Budget and made appropriations pursuant thereto, by reducing total appropriations
by $687,353 and the amount transferred from the Budget and Revenue Stabilization Contingency
Reserve pursuant to Ord. No. 2021-022, adopted Feb. 22, 2021, by $565,426, transferring funds
from various agencies and non-departmental programs and the Budget and Revenue Stabilization

Contingency Reserve, and appropriating the transferred funds to various agencies and non-
departmental programs.

Patron — Mayor Stoney

Approved as to form and legality
by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: JUN 14 2021 AT 6 P.M.

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:
§ 1.  That Ordinance No. 2020-049, adopted May 11, 2020, which adopted a General

Fund Budget for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2020, and ending June 30, 2021, and made

appropriations pursuant thereto, is hereby amended by:

(a) Reducing total appropriations by $687,353, and transferring funds from various

agencies and non-departmental programs as shown on the attachments to this ordinance entitled

AYES: 9 NOES: 0 ABSTAIN:

ADOPTED:  JUN 142021 REJECTED: STRICKEN:




“General Fund Attachment 1” and “Non Departmental Attachment 2,” copies of which are
attached to and incorporated into this ordinance;

(b) Reducing from $9,371,977 to $8,806,551 the amount of funds transferred from the
Budget and Revenue Stabilization Contingency Reserve created by section 12-263 of the Code of
the City of Richmond (2020), as amended, by section 1(b) of Ordinance No. 2021-022, adopted
February 22, 2021; and

(c) Appropriating the funds transferred by subsection (a) of this section to various
agencies and non-departmental programs as shown on the attachments to this ordinance entitled
“General Fund Attachment 1” and “Non Departmental Attachment 2.”

8 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

ATRUE COPY:
TESTE:

(o8 B

City Clerk


isleyjn
resized stamp - use this


RECEIVED RECEIVED

By Dopinay Lwrary 4 1701 pon, Moy 1. MF] By CAQ Office ot 0:41 a7, My I8 201

CITY OF RICHMOND

INTRACITY CORRESPONDENCE

O&R REQUEST
DATE: March 14, 2021 EDITION: 1
TO: The Honorable Members of City Council

THROUGH: The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayor dﬁ’}/&@‘

THROUGH: Lincoln Saunders, Acting Chief Adminisirative Officer >5.£2¢<
THROUGH: Sheila White, Director of Finance /eclz U/hed2

FROM: Jay A. Brown, Director, Budget and Strategic Planning Q/%
RE: FY2021 General Fund Re-appropriation Amendment

ORD. or RES. No.

PURPOSE: To amend the FY2021 General Fund Budget (Ord. 2020-049) by re-allocating funds
between several agencies based on such agencies projected FY2021 funding needs as determined by
a review of the third quarter expenditure forecast.

This amendment seeks to also reduce the total general fund budget — to meet projected obligations - in
addition to reducing the current appropriation of funds from the Budget and Revenue Stabilization
Contingency Reserve —which was approved for use back in February.

REASON: An outcome of the third quarter forecast is a projected snapshot of each agency's total
fiscal year expenditure needs as well as a projection of anticipated revenues to be collected by the City.
Based on a review of the projections at the third quarter, an amendment is recommended to re-align
several departments that are projected to have a shortfall. Projected savings from just a few
departments are recommended to be used to cover projected shorifalls in several agencies. ltis
important to note that, although the third quarter expenditure forecast projects a larger expenditure
savings, this ordinance seeks to reallocate a smaller portion of that projected savings in order to
maintain flexibility within departmental operating budgets, particularly due to the continuation of the
pandemic. The forecast will be submitted to the Finance and Economic Development Committee by
May 15",

This ordinance seeks to reduce the general fund budget by $687,353. As a result, savings from select
departments will be used to cover shortfalls in several depariments. Additionally, this ordinance
request will seek to reduce the projected use of the revenue stabilization and contingency reserve by
$565,426 and other various general fund sources by a net of $121,927.

A preliminary review of the third quarter projections indicates a net (revenues less expenditures) neutral
projection when assessing general fund revenues that are anticipated to be collected and the
anticipated expenditures to be realized at June 30, 2021. The third quarter forecast is a continuation,



albeit slightly more favorable, of the second quarter projections. However, this ordinance seeks to keep
most departmental budgets at current appropriation levels.

This ordinance seeks to utilize projected savings within the following departments:

* Debt - Savings attributed to low interest rates and slower spending in capital projects,

o Justice Services — Savings associated with departmental vacancies and lower than anticipated
contractual expenses associated with the pandemic, and

¢ Non-Departmental — Savings associated with the City's payment to the Greater Richmond
Convention Center and the special reserve for school construction (both tied to lower revenue
projections for meals and lodging taxes)

And transfer that excess appropriation to the following departments projected to exceed their current
appropriation:

* Chief Administrative Officer — Due to incurring additional services and costs for a State and
Federal Lobbyist and the movement of the Acting CAQ's salary from the Mayor's Office to the
Office of the Chief Administrative Officer,

» City Council - Due to additional vacation and severance payments for former employees,
City Treasurer — Due to an increase in an employee’s benefit costs,

» Economic Development — Due to authorized salary increases for leadership, costs to obtain
legal counsel associated with the casino development project, costs associated with
reconstruction of existing office space, additional property appraisals, and upgrades to the
Department's website,

+ Human Services — Due to the planned use of funds associated with a gun violence prevention
program,

¢ Mayor's Office — Due to unplanned consultant fees, acting pay for existing staff, and the
department’s planned use of temporary staff,

+ Office of Community Wealth Building — Due to a recalculation of projected costs for existing
staff, and

» Police — Primarily associated with a projected overage in overtime.

This ordinance request seeks to:
1. Decrease the total general fund budget to meet projected obligations — by approximately
$687,353 (the amount of the projected expenditure savings);
2. Reduce General Fund revenues by:
a. $565,426 of the Budget and Revenue Stabilization Contingency Reserve fund. This will
reduce the appropriation from $9,371,977 to $8,806,551, and
b. A net total of $121,927 in other various general fund revenue sources.
3. Transfer projected surpluses from several agencies to those agencies that are projected to have
a shortfall.

Note that although the fiscal year ends on June 30", the Finance Department performs its accrual
process through August. As a result, there will likely be changes to the revenue projections that may
result in not needing as much (or more) of the proposed use of the Budget and Revenue Stabilization
Contingency Reserve fund.

RECOMMENDATION: The Administration recommends adoption of this ordinance.

BACKGROUND: As part of the “Well-managed Government” strategy, the Administration is

requesting amendments to more closely align agency budgets with their projected expenditures. In
FY12, FY13, FY14, FY15, FY16, FY17, FY18, FY19, and FY20 similar re-appropriation papers were



introduced and adopted to adjust various agencies’ budgets at the third quarter. This year however,
due to COVID-19, the City was projected to have a shortfall at the first and second quarters. After
additional months of data has been collected, it was determined that an additional re-appropriation is
needed.

Even after adoption of this ordinance, it should be noted that there is still a possibility that changes in
expenditure patterns or unforeseen events could result in additional variances.

SOURCE: {must select all that apply)

[J New/increased revenue (complete the general fund new budget item detail chart)(you must identify the
amount of the new revenue or increase in revenue and the reason the new revenue or increase in revenue is
available — do this in the Background section above)

Existing general fund (complete general fund transfer budget item detaif)(you must identify the budget item to
be reduced, the amount of the reduction, the reason for the reduction, and an analysis of the impact on each
program or subprogram funded by that budget item — do this in the Background and Reason sections above)

[J Fund Balance/Reserve/Contingency/Other Funding Source (you must identify the specific source to be

used (eg. Fund balance, reserve, contingency, or other}, the amount of that funding source proposed to be
used, and the reason for the use of that funding source — do this in the Background section above)

FISCAL IMPACT/COST (current FY):

¢ [f Adopted: This ordinance will amend the F2021 general fund budgets of multiple departmental
budgets (see attached) and will allow for the re-alignment of several departments’ budgets based
on projected expenditures.

e If Not Adopted: Several identified agencies, on the attachment, are likely to overspend their
FY2021 appropriation and several agencies will not be able to meet projected obligations for June
3om,

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS (future FYs): There are no future fiscal implications/impacts as this is an
amendment that impacts the current fiscal year. in the current fiscal year, the final budgets for various
general fund departments would change to reflect their projected FY2021 obligations.

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: Yes. Anamendment is needed if funds are to be
transferred between general fund departments and to modify the general fund budget.

REVENUE TO CITY: None

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption
REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: May 24, 2021
CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: June 14, 2021
REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent Agenda
RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: Waive

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: None



AFFECTED AGENCIES: All General Fund Agencies
RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: Amends 2020-049
REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): None
ATTACHMENTS:

Supplemental Amendment Ordinance Information GF (Attachment 1)

Supplemental Amendment Ordinance Information Non Departmental (Attachment 2)

STAFF: Jay A. Brown, Director, Department of Budget and Strategic Planning
Sheila White, Director of Finance

GENERAL FUND TRANSFER BUDGET ITEM DETAIL.:
(“for item # and title, see ordinance #2020-049)

[ Existing Item — You must show the total appropriation/s for each budget item for your agency
EXCEPT the budget item to receive funds

FROM
New Appropriation
ltem # Title Program Subprogram Transfer Amount
- {cost center #) | {service code #) Amount

X Existing Item — You must show the total appropriation for each modified budget item to
receive funds, for your agency

OR

[0 New Item — You must show the total appropriation for each modified budget item to receive
funds, for your agency

*for a new item you must reference the next corresponding item # with a (.) decimal point, see ordinance #2018-
057, FY2018 Program Level Budget)



10

New Appropriation
Item # Title Program Subprogram AmT_mw Amount
_ —— (cost center #) | {service code #) —_— -
Amount
Grand Total

***Grand total for the New Appropriation Amount MUST match the TOTAL
AGENCY budget requested as a result of this ordinance***
Sources



Sources

ded  FY2021 Collections FYIO021 3rd Quarter Amanded Budpet

Budent a3 of 03/31/2020 Projectian v Yaar End surplus

Revenae lrom Local Sources
General Property Tanes
Machinery b Tools Tares 15794 91% 11,307 GA2 12.317 13367 587 a 10

2,967,800 147481 1.33%.761 ATRINT MTALE 107%
Penalies and interest Interest

2.700,014 1. 1m 2,021,384 1.0, 116 [EYNEH J08%
Fenalias and interest Pemalty
Parional Proparty Taaei- Cuttent 37,262,846 35,101 649 280434 13,104,588 o 100%
Periunal Property Taxes- Bulingquent 8,359,961 8,138 591 1,346,679 0334293 ] 100%
Agal snd Perionsl Public Service Corporation Property Tases: Perional Propery Cureant 9,151,018 %111 43% urin LirLAae9 a 100%
Real arul Potiond) Puble Swrvicw Corporstion Properly Tares Punonsl Property Delirguent 1012 497012 -689.422 497012 o 100%
Real and Perionat Public Service Corpacatian Property Tanes- Regl Praperty Current 15,476 270889 71318 2 IR8.R9% o 100%
101,230,023 el L1 [LI R RY, ) L NEER 2] L 10l
Real Property Tases: Cultent
Aesl Froperty Tases: Delinguent 11419, 180 10.80) 821 anrin 10,803,821 [ 100
rnmmmm Tares 187910118 189,05, 110 173,619,600 WLI25.621 J.!Pi.;_ﬂl 101N
Othet Linof Tuse
7 4T T LIERLT 138178 PATLATT) %
Admitiion Taxes
Bank Stock Taues 1,071 7.418,200 142,501 9318200 1oo%
Dusiness Licwiies Tanet 10620 L0 32.711,958 32,711,258 1,619,386 0%
{igarette Tax 21.745.000 3248132 258128 1.123.014 {123,118) %
Consumer Utility Tanes 1B, 51b, 948 12a8704) L) B8, 517 1.9 7.0%0 100%
33 310 309 Jo. 133,031 21 /L10N 1. 970,413 103
Local sates & Use Tar
Mator Vehicle Licenies B.A5T, 357 4521334 2,548,733 6.313.3% . 100%
Otbieer Loocal Tanay 3t0.039 L1a0.017 5,307 1,184,414 24,177 m%
11,449,827 2310958 85, 749.90% I1.633,33% 12 476, 200| 29%
Prepared Food Tases
304,081 8,197 087 4,011,237 LS L (61,642} Lh )
Prepared Food Taves - Seroel Fanihiien
Short Tarm Rental Tas 125,134 BADIY 37.704 70.9FF 16,0331 FI%
Transent Lodging Tases 8,123 2,600,000 1,424,983 3,034,158 (165,630 IN
Jotu! Gther lovol Taxes 158 118,545 IAL 342,325 5,133,428 19,002,988 {1,879, 2iv} 29%
Fermits, Priviiege Feed, and Regulatory Lceiries
Anomal Lignies 0 o L] - ™
Pormits and D15 Liten ey 13,287,147 P61 447 TLANLMT {127 9%} ay
Tolat Permits, Pai Fers, amif atory Licensey IS RAS, 147 L&A1 447 JLALLSEF {22r.5%0) sk
e - T
[] L] 2 [] -
e
Tines & Forfeltures
Fines & Fortaltures 1] 4431 4, 130 4,433 190%
Jotal Fimes & Farfeilures [ 4 34 4, 350 4,443 100%
a ] L] ]
Revenur from Lise of Money and Propeity
Agvarue from Ui of Money a a a o -
Revarce from Use of Property 209,000 81,117 b3, 332 212933 5,742 183
Iotal Revenue fiom tse of Maney and Propeety 209,000 08117 L 132 112,29 2742 105%
] ] L] ]
Chorges for Services
Charges for finance #01,192 L1%2 3l8.186 W1.E92 100%
Charges for fire and Reteue Services 158,023 132 tioy ¥4, o7 249,500 12,500} 9%
Charges for information Technology 18,803 00 52 8OO 100%
Charges for Law Enlorcemenl and Trattic Contrgl 212,000 99,204 48,347 43,204 100%
Chargaey for Library 13.750 00 L1 00 1oo%
Cha gus lor Maintenance of Highways, Stieets, Bridges, and Sidewalks ] [ o [} -3
Char jus for Other Pioteclion 111,000 101,000 48,031 103,000 100%
Chatgws for Parks and Recreation 13T 13.34c e 1T.he 25,100 231%
Chargas for Planning and Commurnity Developrment 47,009 1,304 13,691 71,702 K19y 1%
Charges for Sacutalion and Watte Aemovsl 170,01 1T.891,133 13,400,234 17.391.01) 100%
Court Casty LI N2 4,308,175 3.673,060 6817 3%3 41,0 a7
Other 7,313 9,513 24,300 315 100%
Todut! Chorged for Services 25,115,751 25, 0090 l’.“J.OSI 25,778,152 £ 1. 549 102%
Mivcailoneous Revenue
Micallaneous 1,318,383 1,344 913 1.319, 462 1,012,327 |3zoms s
Fayments i Lisu of Taaes Hom Erterprise Activitles 19327,a3%8 FRALY 408 17 118,047 12.427.4% 10
lotal Miscelloneous Revenue JO. 845542 JLESL 100 18815 509 2L.5040.293 {Jl.‘ﬁﬂ FN
Recovered Coitt
Recovated oty 3,332,978 3211974 145200 3192529 fl2.ad8) 100%
Fotold Recovsred Cosls 5.5_1}.’7' 5211904 1,411,098 5,199,528 {12, 846 10e%
Revenus from Locat Sources Total G106 482 S804 60 A28, 502 §42.078.09} ety IM?




FY2021 Amended FYZI021 Collections FY2021 3rd Quarter iance. Amended Budge

FY2021 Budger Budget ar of 0373172020 Projection inary Year End surplus

Dthet Finonting Sources -
HNon-Revenue Hecelpts

Inturance Recovery o 3,000,000 0 5,000,000 100%
Tofal Non-Revenue Receipts [ 5000, 000 [ £, 009,000
Revenue from om“.‘mam_fnq Sourtes ror_nl ] 5,000, 000 o 5, 00¢, 006 100%
Neveriue from the Commomwealth [ a [ ]

Non-Catrgorical Ard

Aulc Ranta) Tan %

Communications Sales and Ute Tax 14,310,630 14,840,680 8,314,320 14,220,680 100%

Miscellaneous Non-Categorical Aid 210,000 1.236.952 143,603 3,113,952 120009 100%

Mobike Home Tithng Tases 9.807 9.807 900 9.207 100%

Personal dicperty Taa Revmbursement 16,708,199 16,708,743 1,613,488 14, 708,749 100%

Rolling Stock Tas 139,629 113,633 ] 119,639 100%

Tax an Deeds 1,000,000 1,000,000 a 1.000.000 100%
foto! Non-Coteqoricol Ald 11432711 15,419,673 10, 986, WS 15, 418,57) {13,600) 1o0%

Shored Expenditures {Cotegorirol)

State Shated Expenses: City Freasurer 17425 140,408 93,440 140,408 100%

State Shared Exgenies- Commonwealth Altceney 1.411.3% 1,367,264 2,253,768 3 387263 100%

State Shared Espenses- Finance T38.359 712,259 571,074 18,259 100%

Sate Shared Exgentes- Generdl Repilrar 91,839 93,819 [ 100,000 6,161 107%

Sate Shated Ezpentes- Shantl 16,600,000 16,576,328 10,011,732 15,507 424 [ R) 100%

State $hared Expenses- Wellare and Soctal Senaces L] Q ] o ™
Totol Shared Expenditures (Categorical) 10,993,481 Jo.9larv 17.900.058 0,874,154 {82,743} 100%

Cotegoricot Ald

Education L] a o o g

Library 155,000 210,000 104,378 210,000 100%

Public Salety 19,730,537 13,671,163 14,309,486 19,797 964 124,700 101%

Public Werks L] a [} L]

Wellare and Sot1al Services 15,630,283 16,611 424 9.045 133 16.065.934 {565.229) ™
Fotol Cotegorical Aid 15, 545,110 6,514, 588 11,860, 203 36,073,959 {40,828} 9%

PHOT {Payments ir Liew of Taxes)

Service Charges 154,633 1,698,683 2,144,367 1.693.68) 100%
Totol FILOT {Paymenis in Uew of Tazes] Lac_.g: 3,690,681 7, J4L 467 1.6538.481 J00%
Reveniug from the Commonweoith Tolal $1,070.695 97,579 842 49,521, 505 $7,063, 470 {516, 371) 3%

—
Aevenue from the Federol Government
Non-Categorical did

Other Federal Aeverae n 17aman 3302 3inan . 100

Fotal Nﬂn-('nlﬂwkuf‘id a 17,179,472 15,957,254 37,319,472 - 100%
Categoricol Aid
Soc1al Services 24,608,016 24,283,701 13,571,939 24,284,901 1,200 Lot
Total Cotegorical Aid 14,608,836 24,711,701 11,972,009 4154901 Lo 100%
o [ [ -] -
Revenue from the Federal Government Totol 24,00, 858 0106J,173 49,930,75) SL604.37) 100 100%
e = SR
unilivies
Utitities
Uiities ] £5,9M 47181 65820 [EL Jloap
Todal Utilities [ 85,970 42,188 65820 {150} J0%
—— et Sl
Revenud from Utilities Total [ 85,970 42,151 65,820 {150} 200%
Trefers-in
Fronifers-in
Tramtfers-in 12,140,104 18,420,104 12.0Mm,177 18,420,104 L 100%
o 5377 o 8.508,531 1365 426+ 4%

Vsa of Revenue Stab zanon Fund

Tofal Transfers-in 12. 140, 104 27,792,081 32,000.177 27,28 855 (565 426] RN

Lrand Tatal: 309117 JAZ. 7025, 5 211,947,041 .0%4, (07, 151)

Rolled Encunibrance {General Fund Portion) Tolal: ] 2,038,058 -] 2018054

Qencral fund Revenue Grand Total: S0 SN828.321 $13 2088 0, L4 fod2, 151) . 91%
All Projactions are basad on data coliected at a point in time.
All #rojections could change as more dats becomes avallable st year end closing.
*Hota very minos discrepancies may st ¢ua Lo rosnding



Uses

FY 2021 Expenditlures FY 2021 Yeoar- Varlance:
Current through Mar. End Currant ve Praojectiaon
Budgest 31nmt Projaction surpluafishortfall)
Lityrnry 5 7473 5900 L BZ21 484 3 H02 PR 2 RF Y 485 - 100.0Y,
Parks Rac 10 210 520 10 117 508 12 118 505 10,137,586 = 100.0%
Debt :
Dot 7T7.94868 859 77.16a D59 TIOTA BET 748.692.003 474 D58 99.4%
:Bd' . , —
RPS 181,094,074 181,094 G/4 130 220485857 181,094,074 100.0%
General Govemnmment :
Aguoiysar 4. 782 209 5401307 2.raanx7? 5.481.0607 - 100.0%
Auditar 1,988 14484 1,912,525 1.250.953 1,912,535 100.0%
Budgot 1420707 1.385 899 843 022 1,385, 899 . 10Q.0%
Chaot Adrrun QMoo 5684 T31 41 087 317 9548 708 7H7 {387 aN5) 207.8%
City Atlorney 4,042 992 3 989 433 2.563.619 3,909,433 100.0%
City Clurk 993 029 952 984 582 590 952,904 - 100.0%,
City Counc 1.488 704 1. 540,424 217.023 1,590,544 (14 .140) 102.9%
City Treasurer 210,820 219,440 120,930 220,180 (720) 100.3%
Cinzon Somvice & Responsoe 2239787 2220907 1.381. 48373 2220987 - 100.0%;
Council Chief of Staff 1.3321. 970 1.220977 743,547 1.220.977 100.0%
Econ Dev 24304 858 2,044,932 1.382.292 2.G48 533 {3 .G00) 100.1%
Fimance 29.90L G378 10.203.817 H 823 0519 10,203,817 100.0%
Cenaral Registrar 3 930 3U8 1 028,759 2513184 4028 7Ly 100.0%.
Housing & Corun Dovoloprse 1478 058 1,483 062 G3e) 280 1 460 U2 - 100.0%%:
Human Resources 4275416 4.184 060 2.682 474 4 184 849 - 100.0%
infe Tech - . . - ROIVOL
inspector Ganarat L/79. 778 nhB1,387 4045 U82 HHt 38/ . 100.0%
Mayor's Oftice 1177068708 1.1V 677 884 498 1163 273 {=21.5946) 101.9%
Minority Dusinoss Dovelopimaent 005 2688 aa3 098 540 011 002 095 = 100.0%
Pianming & Dev Review 10 722 320 10877 G683 .08 921 10 B7F 7 383 100.0%
Pross Seoretary 512,851 470,012 209000 470012 - 100.0%
Procuremunt Serv 15808053 1.a07.738 1.0209772 1.807.738 100 0%
Highways, Strests, Saniation & Refuse
Public Works A7.638 419 43,013,107 28,990,127 A3 012,107 100 0%
Human Services
Justice Serices 3499 191 9,284 H20 £ 3HG 393 # 880 40t) 348 114 95.7%
Otficn al DCAOHS 1.5321.043 1. 2943 77 ar3m 1 632 La) {30H 804 128.2%
RCHI - Health 4.583.490 4,583 1490 2,281,745 4,543,490 100.0%,
Socuy Sornicons 54.247 515 bt 245 111 A LB 152 S4 2445 71 - 100.0%
Offico of Comumurnsty Waoaklh Buikding 2.185 455 1.837.113 1,280 8674 2 081.597 (244 404) 113.3%
HMan Departmental 84.0G2 220 a3.090.04g2 50,384 109 B2 142771 947 292 98.0%
Public Safety & Judiciary
Animual Conlrol 1.082.745 2,040 875 1,494 448 2.040.075 - 100.0%
Emeaergency Communications 5,121,004 5.300 400 3 507 825 5.2330.400 100.0%
Fire & Emoer Svcs 52,037 737 54,137,317 37.124.339 54137317 100.0%
“Iira & Emer Sves - CARES Funding A7 183 080 35 9L PL5 37,184,080 100.0%
J & DR Court 222 995 P21 405 151 0987 221 40b - 100.0%
13th District Court Saonaecas Unit 2222352 217 291 144 929 217291 - 100.0%
JuShorr 42 084,115 43 107 970 20 6836 599 43,187,970 - 100.0"%,
Judiciary - Adult Orug Ct G47.043 S48 515 394,914 048515 100.0%
Juhiciary - Cir Ct 4.0734 891 2 990 H94 2081 027 3 995 894 - 100.0%
Judiciary - CWW Aty 8,528 098 S TP 20 1,000 60 orrr.rac 100.0%
Juchoury - Othar 2443 885 187 250 80 B8OS5 183,259 - 100.0%
Pohce 93,371,997 90,249 3523 71,380,817 943,334 210 (84 803) 100.1%
~—~Deafault - 144 000 E -
Grand Total 744,050,117 790,821,824 582,984,482 790,734,471 aB7.3683 99.9%

All Projections are based on data collected at a point in time.

All Projections could change as more data becomes available at year end closing.
**Fire & Emer Svcs — CARES funding is appropriated within Fire & EMS Svs’ budget
*Note very minar discrepancies may exist due to rounding



General Fund Attachment 1

FY2021
Modlfied Budget | Total Amendments | Final Bud&
Animal Control BROC|08801 2,040,875 0 2,040,875
Budget & Strategic Planning 2200)02201, 02202, 02203 1,385,895] 1] | 1,385,899
Chief Administrative Officer 210002101, 02102 341,087 367,695 708,782
City Assessor 800{00801, 00802, 00803, 00804 5,461,637 o 5,461,637
Clty Attorney 1000§01001, 01002 3,989,433 OI 3,989,433
City Auditor 900{00901, 00902, 00303 1,912,535 1] 1,912,535
City Clerk 400{00401 952,984 of 952,984
00201, 00202, 00203, 00204,
City Council 20000205, 00206, 00207, 00208, 1,546,424 44,140 1,580,564
00209, 00210, 00211
City Debt 10000101, 00102 77,166,859 -474,856 76,652,003
City Sheriff 1600{01601, 01602, 01603, 01604 43,187,970] ol 43,187,870|
jCity Treasurer 5200405201 219,440 728 220,168
!Councﬂ Chlef Of Staff 600500601, 00602, 00603, 00604 1,220,977 | 1,220,977
|court Services Unit 5500005501 217,291 | 217,291
|Department Emergenw Communication (DEC} 870008701, 08720 5,360,400 Ol 5,360,400]
|pepartment of Citizen Service and Response 7300}07201 2,228,987 | 2,228,987
|Department of Housing and Community Development 3800403801, 03802, 03803 1,463,962 | 1,463,962
03601, 03602, 03603, 03604,
|Economic & Comm Development 3600)03605, 03606, 03607, 03610, 2,644,933 3,600] 2,648,533
03612
02501, 02502, 02503, 02504,
02505, 02506, 02507, 02508,
|Finance 2500402509, 02510, 02511, 02517, 10,203,817 8] | 10,203,817
02518, 02519, 02520, 02521,
02522
04201, 04202, 04203, 04204,
|Fire & Emergency Services 420004205, 04206, 04208, 04209, 91,323,397 of 91,323,397
04210, 04212
|General Registrar 1700]01701, 01702 4,028,759 0 4,028,759]
01201, 01202, 01203, 01204,
|Human Resources 1200 01205, 01206, 01207, 01208 4,184,869 0 4,184,869
01401, 01402, 01403, 01404,
rHuman Services 1400401405, 01406, 01407, 01408, 1,296,736 365,804 1,662,540
01409, 01411
jinspector General 1100{01101 581,387 0 581,387
Judiciary - Commonwealth Attorney 130101301 6,777.726 0 6,777,726
Judiciary - Circuit Court 130201302 3,995,894 0 3,995,894
Judiciary - Adult Drug Court 130301303 648,515 0 648,515
Judiciary - Criminal/Manchester 01304, 01305 79,781 0 79,781
Judiciary - Traffic Court 1306§01306 24,787 0 24,787
Judiciary - Civil Court 130701307 59,191 4] 59,191
Judiciary - Speclal Magistrate 1308101308 19,500] 0 19,500]
01501, 01502, 01503, 01504,
01505, 01506, 01507, 01508,
Justlce Services 1500 01509, 01510, 01511, 01512, 9,284,520} -398,114 8,886,406
01513, 01514, 01517, 01518
Juvenile & Domestic Relatlons Court 1500]01901, 01902 221,465 0 221,465
Mayar's Office 850008501 1,141,677 21,596 1,163,273
Minority Business Development 3400403401, 03402, 03403 593,095 0 953,095
Non Departmental 79000{{see attached document) 83,090,063 -847,292 82,142,771
Office of Community Wealth Building 8900 ggzg;' Lzl 1,837,113 244,484 2,081,597




General Fund Attachment 1

Department

Cost Centers

£Y2021

Modified Bud!et

Total Amendments

Final Bud'_eﬁ_

WParks & Recreation

03001, 03002, 03003, 03004,
03005, 03006, 03007, 03008,
03009, 03010, 03011, 03012,
03013, 03014, 03015, 03016,
03017, 03018, 03020, 03021,

3000)03022, 03023, 03025, 03026,
03027, 03028, 03029, 03031,
03032, 03033, 03034, 03035,
03036, 03037, 03041, 03042,
03043, 03044, 03045, 03046,
03047

18,137,586

18,137,586

|Planning & Development Review

00501, 00502, 00503, 00504,

300150505, 00507, 00508

10,877,683

] |

10,877,683

|Police Department

4100]04120, 04122

96,249,353

84,863

96,334,216

[Press Secretary

3700]03701

478,012

0

478,012

|[Procurement Services

8400]08401. 08402

1,607,738

9

1,607,738

|Public Health

280002801

4,563,490

o]

4,563,490

|Public Library

00301, 00302, 00303, 00304,

30050305, 00306, 00312

|Public Works

5,821,485

5,821,485

02901, 02902, 02903, 02904,
02905, 02906, 02507, 02908,
02909, 02910, 02911, 02912,
02913, 02914, 02915, 02521,
02925, 02926, 02927, 02524,
02939

2900

46,013,107

46,013,107

|Richmond Public Schools

780007801

181,694,074

181,694,074

Social Services

02701, 02702, 02703, 02704,
02705, 02706, 02707, 02708,
02709, 02710, 02711, 02712,
2700102713, 02714, 02715, 027186,
(2717, 02718, 02719, 02720,
02721, 02722,02723, 02724,
02725, 02726, 02727, 02728

54,245,311

54,245,311

790,821,824

-687,353

790,134,471




Non Departmental Attachment 2

Non-Departmental Agency

FY2021 Current Modified

Amounts

Adjusted Amount

New Appropriated Amount

Advisory Council for the VTICC 30,000 30,000
Affordable Housing Trust Fund 2,900,000 2,900,000
African Community Network N .

Art 180, inc. |5.000 J5,000
Better Housing Coalition 39,840 39,840
E;:::::tnl;lstory Museum & Cultural Center of 100,000 100,000
Boaz & Ruth, Inc. 15,000 15,000
Boys and Girls Club of Metro Richmond - -
Capital Area Health Network - -
Capital Area Partnership Uplifting People, Inc.

e :PUP) p Upliiting Feop 102,856 102,856
Capital Regional Workforce Partnership 80,200 80,200
CARITAS 50,000 50,000
Central Virginia Legal Aid Society, Inc. 37.500 37,500
Commeonwealth Catholic Charities 100,000 100,000
Communities in Schools of Richmond, Inc. 400,000 400,000
Conexus 52,038 52,038
The Cross-Over Ministry, Inc. 20,000 20,000
Culture Works, Inc. 356,400 356,400
Daily Planet, Incorporated 30,000 30,000
East End Teen Center 20,000 20,000
Emergency Shelter, Inc. {dba HomeAgain) 50,000 50,000
Enrichmond Foundation ] 75,000 75,000
Family Lifeline - -

Feed More, Inc. - 100,000 100,000
Ig‘l:g:o;‘lgtl; A}Economic Development Grant 300,000 300,000
Girls for a Chan;_;e {Camp Diva) 15,000 15,000

GRCCA Operating Subsidy 3,600,000 {265,650) 3,334,350
Greater Richmond Fit for Kids, Inc - -
Greater Richmond Partnership, Inc. 385,000 385,000
Groundwork RVA, Inc. {for Green Team) 60,000 60,000
Greater Richmond Transit Co. Equipment Note 344,493 344,493
Greater Richmond Transit Co. {GRTC) 7,957,683 7,957,683
The Heali_ngrPlace 60,000 60,000
[Health Brigade (formerly Fan Free Clinic) 30,000 30,000
|Healthy Hearts Plus II, Inc. 20,000 20,000
Higher Achlevement Program, Inc. 50,000 50,000
Housing Opportunities Made Equal of Virginia, Inc. 485,140 485,140

for Eviction Diversion Program)

Homeward 30,000 30,000
J Sargeant Reynolds Community College (Capital} [232,752 232,752
Jostg:;nt_)ﬁeynolds Community College 83.415 83.415
I'.‘J_éargﬁnat Reynolds Community College 130,000 130,000
Educational Foundation

Junior Achievement of Central Vlrginia. Inc. 16,000 16,000
|Lewis Ginter Botanical Garden, Inc. 25,000 25,000
|Local Initiatives Support Corporation {LISC) 50,000 50,000
[Maymont Contribution 460,000 460,000




Non Departmental Attachment 2

Non-Departmental Agency

FYZ2021 Current Modified

Adjusted Amount

New Appropriated Amount

Amounts

Med-Flight (Chesterfield County) 5,200 5,200
ChildSavers - Memorial Child Guidance Clinic 50,000 50,000
m:;::p;:ttae: Richmond Sports Backers, 150,000 150,000
I!IetrcoCara Water Assistance Program 200,000 200,000
Eil‘:‘lleatropolitan Business League of Richmond, 75,000 75,000
Middle School Renaissance dhs Next Up, LLC 362,500 362,500
Neighborhood Resource Center, Inc. - Fulton 36,000 36,000
Offender Aid and Restoration of Richmond, Inc. 75,000 75,000
Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Trust {6,030,000 16,030,000
Peter Paul Development Center, Inc. 50,000 50,000
Elder Homes (dba Project Homes) - B

Reach Out and Read - -
Reserve for Contingencies (COVID-19) 300,000 300,000
Retireas Expenses 3,600,000 3,600,000
Richmond Ambulance Authority 5,000,000 5,000,000
Richmond Behavioral Health Authority (RBHA) 3,428,240 3,428,240
The Richmond Boys Choir 35,000 35,000
[Richmond Community of Caring 40,000 40,000
Richmond
‘Bureau jRIcl:\:ler:\r::: “Rtgganlt?: :‘:::::;Dr:)& Vistors Uit s e
Richmond Performance Arts Alliance (RPAA) 180,000 180,000
[Richmond Police Athletic League - -
Richmond Regional Planning District Commission

(RRPDC) ? ° 158,436 158,436
[Ridefinders 7,500 7.500
[Robinson Theater Community Arts Center 15,000 15,000
[RPAC, LLLP Payment 250,000 250,000
Public Defender Salary Supplements -

Greater Richmond SCAN {Stop Child Abuse Now), 1§15,000 15,000
The Senior Center of Greater Richmond, Inc. 19,000 19,000
Senior Connections, The Capital Area Agency on Ag40.000 40,000
Side by Side - -

Sister Cities Commission 10,000 10,000
SOAR 2365 39,000 39,000
South Richmond Adult Daycare Center _ - -

Stone Brewing Co., LLC (Conditional Real Estate

Grant thougthDA) ( 440,000 440,000
Stone Brewing Co., LLC (Economic Development 450,000 450,000
Grant through EDA)

Storefront for Community Design 45,000 45,000
Tax Relief - Elderly/Disabled 4,004,416 4,004,416
The Literacy Lab 96,250 196,250
The Podium Foundation 17,500 17,500
The Richmond Symphony 150,000 50,000
The Salvation Army - B
Transfer to IT Internal Service Fund 18,997,152 18,997,152
';:'::::’sfer to Risk Management Internal Service 9,967,518 9,967,518
Imsfer to RPS Capital Construction Special 6,197,087 (681,642) 5,515,445
Reserve Fund | |




Non Departmental Attachment 2

Non-Departmental Agency

FY2021 Current Modified

Adjusted Amount

New Appropriated Amount

Amounts

Capital Center of Vlrg_;lnla - B

Venture Richmond, Inc. {for Downtown Municipal lo00,000 900,000

Services)

Venture Richmond, Inc. (for Festivals and Parades} 265,000 265,000

Venture Richmond, Inc, (for Manchester) - -

VHA/RNH Subsidy j9.825 |9.825

Virginia Cooperative Extension - Richmond 35,000 35,000

Virginia Hispanic Chamber of Commerce - -

Virginia Literacy Foundation 163,832 63,832

Virginia Suppaortive Housing 40,000 40,000

Wyeth LLC (GSK) {(Economic Development Grant

throuah EDA _ |55.000 55,000

Wyeth LLC (Pfizer) {(Economic Development Grant

through EDA) [es.000 65,000

Young Men's Christian Association of Greater

Richmond {for Out of School Time) e Sy

Young Men's Christian Association of Greater ) :

Richmond (for Power Scholars Academy)

YWCA Richmond {50,000 50,000
Grand Total [83.090,063 1(947,292) 82,142,771






